BILL NO. 19-108

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF TWO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT OF METROPOLITAN KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI AKA METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE (MCC) FOR USE OF THE PRECISION DRIVING COURSE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri provides driver's training to all Lee's Summit, Missouri police officers on a regular basis to maintain proficiency in emergency response driving and underscore the importance of safe driving techniques; and,

WHEREAS, MCC is a public community college district that owns and maintains the Precision Driving Course (PDC) at MCC-Blue River campus and has agreed to allow the Lee's Summit Police Department use of the PDC for the express purpose of providing driver's training to Lee's Summit police officers; and,

WHEREAS, two intergovernmental facility use agreements are needed to define the terms for use of the PDC between the City and MCC for fiscal years 2018 through 2019 and 2019 through 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the Mayor, of the intergovernmental agreements by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the Junior College District of Metropolitan Kansas City, Missouri aka Metropolitan Community College (MCC) for use of the PDC, which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by the City , 2019.	Council of	the City o	f Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	_ day of
ATTEST:					Mayor <i>Wi</i>	lliam A. Ba	aird	
City Clerk Tris	sha Fowler Ar	curi						

BILL NO. 19-108

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	_day of	_, 2019.
	Mayor William A. Baird	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano		